218,293 shares (two hundred ninety-three thousand two hundred eighteen shares only), was 
issued at a value of EGP 15.94 per share. The cost charged to the profit and loss statement was 
EGP 4,527,286 (after deducting the par value of the share). 

On December 30, 2024, the third tranche of free shares was activated, amounting to 16,236,149 million 
shares (only sixteen million, two hundred thirty-six thousand, one hundred forty-nine shares) at a price 
of 18.11 EGP per share. 
The cost charged to the profit or loss statement amounted to 72,029,031 EGP (after deducting the 
nominal value of the share), allocated to 3,978,202 shares for the parent company’s employees. 
An amount of 221,941,480 EGP (after deducting the nominal value of the share) was allocated to